

FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 2nd REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON APRIL 13, 2023 10:30AM AT MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

PRESENT:	
Chairperson - Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo	Mayor, Mabalacat City
Vice Chairperson - Dr. Michelle Aguilar-Ong	College President
Members -	
Hon. Noelito B. Castro	Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City
Dr. Imelda DP. Soriano	Representative, ALCU-National
Ms. Rebecca Q. Lising	President, MCC Faculty Association
Mr. Niel P. Rigdao	President, MCC Alumni Association
Mr. Prince EJ N. Manalo Secretary of the Meeting -	President, MCC Student Council
Llewellyn B. Manjares Jr.	
X	x

RESOLUTION NO. 17 Series of 2023

APPROVAL OF ACADEMIC RESOLUTION NO. 07 – ACADEMIC RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROPOSED OPENING OF THE BACHELOR OF EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 otherwise known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, provides that the carrying out and performance of the general powers and functions of Mabalacat City College are vested exclusively [in] the Board of Trustees;

mis 1 to moth

There





MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q) of the New Charter of Mabalacat City College provides that the Board of Trustees shall exercise and perform such other powers and functions not inconsistent with existing law or ordinance as it may deem necessary for the effective and efficient governance of the College;

WHEREAS, in the Academic Council Meeting convened on March 20, 2023 by the Assistant Vice President for Academic Affairs, Dr. Romeo D. Erese III and was attended by the members of the Academic Council and Director for Research Innovations, the Academic Council unanimously recommended the <u>opening of Bachelor of Early</u> Childhood Education Program for AY – 2022-2023 in its Resolution No. 07, series of 2023 – "Approving the Proposed Opening of the Bachelor of Early Childhood Education Program for AY-2022-2023";

WHEREAS, MCC offers Bachelor of Elementary Education major in Pre School Education. However, CHED issued CMO No. 76 Series of 2017 which states that the program to be offered should adapt an outcome-based curriculum and shall be called Bachelor of Early Childhood Education (BCEd);

WHEREAS, CMO No. 76 Series of 2017, Article VIII Section 24 states that all private HEIs, state universities and colleges (SUCs) and local universities and colleges (LUCs) with existing authorization to operate the Bachelor of Early Childhood Education, Bachelor of Elementary Education major in Early Childhood Education, Bachelor of Pre-School Education, and Bachelor of Elementary Education major in **Pre-School** Education/Kindergarten are given a period of three (3) years from the date of effectivity thereof to fully comply with all the requirements in this CMO. However, the prescribed minimum curricular requirements in this CMO shall be implemented starting A.Y 2018-2019;

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of Mabalacat City College approves the said recommendation of the Academic Council in its RESOLUTION NO. 07 s. 2023 – "Approving the Proposed Opening of the Bachelor of Early Childhood Education Program";

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the contents of Academic Council Resolution No. 07, series of 2023 shall form part of this resolution;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the offices concerned.

APPROVED this 13th day of April 2023.

Approved by:

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City



info@mcc.edu.ph | MCC.edu.ph



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG Vice Chairperson, College President

HON. NOELITO B. CASTRO Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City

> DR. IMELDA DP. SORIANO Representative, ALCU - National

MS. REBECCA/Q. LISING Member, President – MCC Faculty Association

NIAL P. RIGDAO

Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. PRINCE EI N. MANALO Member, President - MCC Student Council

RESOLUTION NO. 17 Series of 2023



info@mcc.edu.ph | MCC edu.ph